

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

J.B. PARKER,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 89,469

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER /REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 0656978
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 2

ISSUE I 2

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT BRYANT'S
HEARSAY STATEMENT WOULD HAVE BEEN ADMISSIBLE
AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL

ISSUE II 12

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BRYANT'S
TESTIMONY WAS MATERIAL TO PARKER'S PENALTY PHASE. 12

ISSUE III 22

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT BRYANT'S
STATEMENT WAS NOT MATERIAL TO THE GUILT PHASE OF
PARKER'S TRIAL. 22

ISSUE IV 26

PARKER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED AT THE
1993 RESENTENCING OF HIS CO-DEFENDANT, ALPHONSO CAVE
WHEN THE STATE PRESENTED EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT THAT
CAVE WAS EITHER THE ACTUAL SHOOTER OR THAT HIS
PARTICIPATION IN THE UNDERLYING FELONIES WARRANTED A
SENTENCE OF DEATH 26

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Banks v. Reynolds</u> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 336 So. 2d 364 (Fla.1976)	10
<u>Bolton v. Nelson</u> , 426 F.2d 807 (9th Circuit 1970)	18
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	12,22
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Cave v. Singletary</u> , 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)	7
<u>Drake v. Georgia</u> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir.1985)(Clark, J. Specially concurring), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1020, 106 S. Ct. 3333, 92 L. Ed. 2d 738 (1986)	28
<u>Dubois v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1987)	19
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	19
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Greene v. Massey</u> , 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	28
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> , 442 U.S. 95, 99 S. Ct. 2150, 60 L. Ed. 2d 738 (1979)	7,23,28
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	9
<u>Jacobs v. Singletary</u> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	20,25 4
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1088 (1997)	4
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	6
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1994)	14,22

<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	22
<u>Lee v. Illinois</u> , 476 U.S. 5330 (1986)	15
<u>Lendsay v. Cotton</u> , 123 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960)	28
<u>Maugeri v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <u>cause dismissed</u> , 469 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 1985)	2
<u>Mitchum v. State</u> , 251 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	28
<u>New Jersey v. Seago</u> , 629 A.2d 1362 (N.J. 1993)	17
<u>Nichols v. Scott</u> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Parker v. Singletary</u> , 974 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	19,23
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1989)	27
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	4
<u>Tennessee v. Street</u> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	17
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	19
<u>United States v. Georgia Waste System Inc.</u> , 731 F.2d 1580 (11th Cir. 1984)	3
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 571 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1978)	3
<u>United States v. Wuaagneux</u> , 683 F.2d 1343 (11th Circuit 1982)	18
<u>United States v. Young Brothers</u> , 728 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1984)	3
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>Young Brothers</u> , 728 F.2d at 691	3
